# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

OF THE

### FORTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

. A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state.

1870.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Снар. 155.

be paid semi-annually, till the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty; and if at that time the said trustees shall own unincumbered school property to the amount of forty thousand dollars, and the said institution shall be in successful operation, the said sum of ten thousand dollars shall be paid to the trustees of said institution for the use and benefit thereof; and they shall safely invest the same, the interest only to be expended annually; prowided, that the trustees of said institution, in consideration of the aid thus rendered by the state, shall, within one year after the passage of this resolve, establish and thereafter maintain a normal department for the preparation of teachers.

Approved March 12, 1870.

#### Chapter 155.

Resolve in favor of the town of Moscow, in aid of repairing road in said town.

Road in Moscow, in aid of. Resolved, That the sum of five hundred dollars be, and the same is hereby appropriated, in aid of repairing the county road through the town of Moscow, in the county of Somerset, the same to be expended under the direction of the land agent; provided, that the town of Moscow shall expend a like sum on said road to the satisfaction of the land agent.

Approved March 14, 1870.

#### Chapter 156.

Resolve in aid of the road leading from Monson to Greenville, in the county of Piscataquis.

Road leading from Moscow to Greenville, in aid of. WHEREAS, The sum of five hundred dollars was appropriated in eighteen hundred and sixty-eight, for the purpose of constructing a road around the Doughty hill, in the town of Monson, and also the sum of one thousand dollars in the year eighteen hundred and sixty-nine, none of which was drawn from the treasury, it being insufficient to complete the work without too heavy burden upon the town of Monson:

Appropriation.

Resolved, That the legislature appropriate the sum of two thousand dollars for the purpose named; provided, the town of Monson complete the construction of said road, to the satisfaction of the land agent, on or before July first, eighteen hundred and seventy-

one, and that this sum of two thousand dollars appropriated CHAP. 157. shall be in place of the appropriations previously made for this purpose.

Approved March 14, 1870.

#### Chapter 157.

Resolve relating to an appropriation for the state library.

Resolved, That the sum of five hundred dollars, in addition to State library, in the sum allowed by law, be appropriated for the state library, to be expended as follows: four hundred dollars for the purchase of books, and one hundred dollars for incidental expenses.

Approved March 14, 1870.

#### Chapter 158.

Resolve in aid of the Canada road.

Resolved, That the sum of four thousand dollars be and hereby cauada road, in is appropriated from money in the treasury, to be expended in repairing the road known as the Canada road, from the north line of Moscow to the boundary line, a distance of about sixty miles; the money to be expended under the direction of the land agent.

Approved March 14, 1870.

#### Chapter 159.

Resolve for the relief of Preston Fisher, late assistant surgeon of thirty-first regiment Maine volunteers.

Resolved, That the sum of two hundred and forty-five dollars Preston Fisher, in and fifty-eight cents, be paid out of the treasury, to Preston Fisher, late assistant surgeon of the thirty-first regiment Maine volunteers, for services and expenses while in the service of the state, under competent authority, awaiting muster into the United States service.

favor of.

Approved March 14, 1870.